
Recommended Fire Hazard Severity Zones (March 24, 2025): Phase 4 (with 
2007-11 Recommended Very High Severity Zones for comparison).   
Includes the following counties: 

Imperial, Inyo, Los Angeles, Mono, Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino, San Diego.

County Imperial County
City Name Moderate 

(2025)
High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2011)

Brawley 37

Calexico 341

Calipatria 245

Holtville 23

Unincorporated 339,967 241 2,478

County Inyo County
City Name Moderate 

(2025)
High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2011)

Bishop 126 593 109

Unincorporated 71,076 43,625 2,058



County Los Angeles County
City Name Moderate 

(2025)
High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2011)

Agoura Hills 386 413 3,890 3,516

Alhambra 28 13 0

Arcadia 108 227 580 770

Avalon 1,821 1,813

Azusa 234 125 1,699 1,680

Baldwin Park 31 48

Beverly Hills 121 127 1,542 1,280

Bradbury 81 122 1,014 1,088

Burbank 337 363 3,565 3,493

Calabasas 8,465 8,453

Claremont 288 954 3,188 4,158

Covina 13 7 165

Culver City 102 295 60 48

Diamond Bar 743 1,927 3,433 2,164

Duarte 122 118 852 981

El Monte 19 23

Glendale 787 853 13,326 12,289

Glendora 555 578 5,149 4,045

Hidden Hills 99 166 748 305

Industry 223 819 248

Irwindale 260 312 1,322

La Canada Flintridge 0 5,489

La Habra Heights 284 300 1,849 2,394

La Mirada 46 31 53 76

La Puente 77 70 100

La Verne 367 388 1,570 1,885

Lancaster 17,430 2,988 16,192

Lomita 6 5

Los Angeles 6,773 9,408 101,592 94,832

Malibu 0 0 11,551 11,726

Monrovia 165 172 2,864 2,564

Montebello 88 497 163



Palmdale 19,941 2,991 24,005 15,927

Palos Verdes Estates 248 281 1,085 3,052

Pasadena 535 325 4,152 3,480

Pomona 451 1,682 24 126

Rancho Palos Verdes 486 480 3,025 8,512

Rolling Hills 114 221 1,526 1,913

Rolling Hills Estates 121 90 67 2,249

Rosemead 8 11 15

San Dimas 535 1,814 3,190 2,817

Santa Clarita 1,991 2,929 33,278 19,498

Santa Monica 142 140 276

Sierra Madre 130 146 1,038 1,169

South Pasadena 170 172 377

Torrance 56 42 26 41

Unincorporated 256,370 21,151 45,001 14,741

Walnut 356 1,217 844 548

West Covina 233 862 47 1,136

West Hollywood 96 87 168

Westlake Village 211 230 2,499 2,324

Whittier 393 387 3,019 3,011

County Mono County
City Name Moderate 

(2025)
High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2011)

Mammoth Lakes 98 854 2,147 296

Unincorporated 9,421 1,170 761 10



County Orange County
City Name Moderate 

(2025)
High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2011)

Aliso Viejo 294 289 1,208 1,246

Anaheim 677 847 5,904 7,052

Brea 273 282 3,938 3,899

Buena Park 36 31 32

Costa Mesa 190 234

Dana Point 78 74 193 180

Fullerton 426 419 1,516 1,186

Huntington Beach 49 94

Irvine 1,393 4,270 10,526 8,232

La Habra 138 125 250 185

Laguna Beach 201 341 4,897 4,999

Laguna Hills 65 58 89

Laguna Niguel 779 1,602 3,251 1,924

Laguna Woods 67 78 470 221

Lake Forest 343 395 3,564 3,118

Mission Viejo 662 1,413 825 1,007

Newport Beach 347 892 4,635 6,101

Orange 443 657 3,614 2,966

Placentia 7 4 2

Rancho Santa Margarita 504 1,615 5,615 5,798

San Clemente 835 1,915 4,864 2,876

San Juan Capistrano 727 2,658 2,636 401

Tustin 55 57 443 389

Unincorporated 868 1,429 1,777 1,330

Villa Park 62 58 25 59

Yorba Linda 538 1,249 4,724 4,652



County Riverside County
City Name Moderate 

(2025)
High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2011)

Banning 998 1,090 7,572 3,928

Beaumont 561 1,536 11,587 7,484

Blythe 3,449

Calimesa 269 365 7,908 4,462

Canyon Lake 288 275 825 293

Cathedral City 3,161 17

Coachella 7,232

Corona 1,213 1,359 7,462 3,997

Desert Hot Springs 13,191 40 26

Eastvale 506 77 288

Hemet 826 1,130 3,859 1,331

Indian Wells 1,294 3,221

Indio 4,624

Jurupa Valley 3,297 978 6,195 226

La Quinta 4,720 125

Lake Elsinore 1,036 1,337 19,610 16,282

Menifee 1,863 1,913 10,018 5,622

Moreno Valley 1,567 1,637 9,086 6,358

Murrieta 1,233 1,356 9,758 9,101

Norco 1,184 824 2,150 867

Palm Desert 2,583 13 8

Palm Springs 15,236 1,451 1,277 7,974

Perris 454 479 4,988 3,050

Rancho Mirage 4,668

Riverside 3,542 2,711 11,157 4,112

San Jacinto 588 591 3,876 2,361

Temecula 1,049 1,731 7,129 2,411

Unincorporated 353,687 11,233 23,641 11,663

Wildomar 800 1,444 9,233 10,202



County San Bernardino County
City Name Moderate 

(2025)
High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2011)

Adelanto 30,521

Apple Valley 17,928 13,695

Barstow 13,031

Big Bear Lake 228 652 2,779 3,454

Chino 321 185 1,095

Chino Hills 753 2,845 20,923 3,666

Colton 271 872 1,492 2,488

Fontana 588 1,230 4,088 2,117

Grand Terrace 95 107 687 714

Hesperia 4,393 5,632 15,359 715

Highland 726 3,349 2,924 4,418

Loma Linda 178 196 2,728 2,512

Needles 9,123

Rancho Cucamonga 915 1,123 8,871 5,553

Redlands 1,329 3,537 7,928 6,530

Rialto 312 2,224 17 994

San Bernardino 1,365 3,791 11,182 11,367

Twentynine Palms 27,845

Unincorporated 1,343,137 101,711 26,862 5,715

Upland 237 534 481 1,104

Victorville 26,400 2,816

Yucaipa 858 941 10,099 6,679

Yucca Valley 15,222 4,715 4,137



County San Diego County
City Name Moderate 

(2025)
High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2025)
Very High 

(2011)

Carlsbad 1,796 4,298 8,170 4,840

Chula Vista 1,402 3,685 8,939 3,717

Del Mar 120 153 441 202

El Cajon 221 382 319 1,212

Encinitas 793 1,437 3,985 3,250

Escondido 1,248 1,506 11,082 9,512

Imperial Beach 67 62 84

La Mesa 67 243

Lemon Grove 27 22

Oceanside 1,979 2,986 2,597 1,123

Poway 1,065 1,660 19,923 16,544

San Diego 10,776 23,331 71,833 100,913

San Marcos 859 935 8,416 6,870

Santee 624 1,241 6,170 4,907

Solana Beach 82 126 149 355

Unincorporated 260,376 10,680 13,572 25,850

Vista 613 771 1,658 1,409

2,956,761 364,767 817,212

Phase 4 Totals

646,838

Moderate 
(2025)

High 
(2025)

Very High 
(2025)

Very High 
(2011)


